
Burroughs Corporation INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

CORPORA TE UNIT 1LOCATOON DEPT. 

Computer Systems Group Santa Barbara Programming Activity 
NAME DATE 

Programming Activity Se2tember 29_!. 1977 
· FROM I DEPT •• LOCA TOON 

s. Dowler Data Communications 
SU BJ EC T: c.c. 

SMCS OPERATOR/USER OVERVIEW 

The SUPERVISORY MCS CSMCS), P.S. #2219 0482, will be the basic 
HCS running in the editing systems when they go to 1.0, according 
to the Operations Section. 

This note provides general operating hints to 
accliflla ti on • 

.1.1. f!RE.Ll!:!lliAB.1 

ease user 

A job file should be built by the closed shop operator according 
to the format in the SMCS P.s., Appendix A. Current requirements 
for our systems will be: 

--CANOE needs a usercode entry if it will be running under a 
usercode. 

-·SYCOM and HASP need a "NO EDF" entry 
--SYCOM~ HAS? .. and RJE _could include a file equate on the 

remote file for protocol CPTL> = 1. This will ensure proper 
"pass" operat;on. 

--RJE could incl'ude a setting cf PROGRAM.SWITCHES 9 to 1 CSW 9=1> .. 
This is equivalent to specifying "RE~OTE" in the RJE parameters 
ci~e RJE 7 •. o spec>. 

A s i~m p l e w a y ~ o c r e at e t h i s f i l e i s t o p u n c h ca r d s u s i n g an 
invalid punch in column 1 for each entry record Cnot for the· 
following continuations records> and copy them using OMPALL: 



2 

? EX DMPALL 
? f I- S?EC NA ME c 
? DA c 

COPY C~ DO SK J09 SMCS/JOSS 80 
? END 
? STREAM JOB 
? CANOE SPO 
? SYCOM 1 

f ILE REH OTE PTL 1; 
? RJE 

SW 9 = u FI RE~ OT E PTL 1; 
? HASP 1 

FILE REM DTE ?TL i; 

? TERrH NA TE JOB 

Note: The above example does not sh ow fields in their correct 
positions. See SMCS p. s. for exact placement. 

Once built, the file will be used on each "SIGN-ON" or "PASS" and 
wHl not need to be rebuilt11 unless it is lost. 

SMCS is not intended to be run under a usercode. It gains 
nothing and severly limits use if the usercode is npt privileged. 
SMCS will display and stop if this occurs. 

To execute: 

? EX SMcs; 

If a handler is in the "C" slot of the name table, 
automatically come up as usual. 

then it will 

SMCS will then initialize -its tables and report all offline 
terminals. Thereafter, all online terminals will be able to send 
commands to SMCS. ~ny previously "online" terminal which suffers 
retry consecutive timeouts will be reported "offline"~ but will 
not autcmatically be made not ready. 

A.1. 1..!lfi .:flr-11 

You need' not be "togged OQ~ ___ to ___ SMCS to _use a terminal (except for 
" ? " an d "P A s S ·" ) • The- .,-I D " c o m m a n d i s f o r c on v e n i e n c e ·:. A n y 1 O 
ch::iracters may be used for "ID~. .,- wlo.7 --4 ~· .-1 

The "US" command expects a valid usercode and password. Once 
logged on via "US",, the 

1

"'?" and "'PASS" commands are allowed. 
' J~ I f 



3 

Use SIGN ON/SIGN OFF instead of ATTACH/DETACH. ATTACH/DETACH are 
for sped al pu.rposes only and are a ltowed only from Remote SPOS. 
If you want to be attached to CANOE then enter: 

SIGN ON CANOE <usercode>/<password> 

SMCS will report "SIGNED ON TO CANO£.- SIGNAL= <>",. and will send 
<userco'de>/<password> as the first input to CANOE w~en it 
attaches your stat;on. CThe first sta.tion signed on will take a 
little while to get attached,. since CANOE BOJ and initialize is 
occuring also.> When you "8YE" from CANOE, CANOE will 
automatically detach your stat;on and SMCS will raport: 
"DETACHED FROM CANOE". The last stat ion togging off CANOE wilt 
cause CANOE to perform a "STOP",. going to normal EOJ. 

If you wish to use MEDIC, then you may either : 

SIGN ON MEDIC or ? EX MEDIC 

The "EX" form 
f; l e·equ ates or 

would be useful if 
other specific setup. 

you needed to do any 

Any program which opens a remote file may be execµted either by 
ftSIGN ON" or "?EXECUTE". The sign on form handles multiple 
attach~ents (if the remote file open permits> and the ?EXECUTE 
form attaches only one stati.on per job. However, if a job is 
initiated via 1EX from one stat ion, and another station then 
"SIGNs ON" to the same job, the station will be attached to the 
current copy, if "NST".in the remote file open allows it. 

The last station's exit CDETACH> from a job will cause an "EDF" 
to be sent to that job,. unless an entry in the job file pravents 
it. 

"H E LP " i s t h e on l y c om m an d t h a t w i l l b e r e c o g n i z e d i n b o t h l o w e.r 
and upper case when the translate option is reset • 

• 
Translation is done by the translate S·op,. so it should not 
impact response significantly if you wish to use it. See the 
"TRANSLATE" command. 

Translation is performed on the entire input text, 
control string~ will be translated. 

"SEND." is used for interstation communication. 

so even MCP 

"R E P 0 R T " w i l l t e l l y 0
1

u w h o ' s w h e r e a n d " S T A T U S" w i l l t e l l y o u 
everything SMCS knows about your st at ion.· "SIGN OFF" will get 



(), 

4 

you off a job, if it fails or doesn't detach automatically. 

Use the signal character("*" initially),. in SMCS commands when 
your terminal is attached to another job. 

"RE ADY " w i t l c 3 u s e t h e po l l l i s t t o . b e r e b u i l t ,. "M A I L" w i l l 
report ~ of entries for station or will make an entry by <id> 
supplied .. but has no facility in SMCS directly to read the file. 
<Sea ~AIL command>. "SYSTE~" wilt display the current setting of 
the system ID field. ·controller stations may set the system ID 
field using this command. The system ID wilt be set by default 
from the SMCS code file's file.id. Thus .. if the SMCS is re-named 
"SMCS/512"-' the syste~ IO would automatically be. set to "512". 

!£ IE.B.t1ltl!IEl 

If you are signed on to CANOE and instead of signing off, you 
just turn the terminal off., then when you turn 1t on again. it 
wilt still be attached to CANOE, but not logged on. CANOE does 
not auto-detach if the stat ion is "lost"·• · 

If you ft*SIGN OFF" CANOE without first typing "BYE", then SMCS 
will detach you, but CANOE will not log you off. Wtien the 
s t at i on i s at t ache d to CA ND E a g a i n, i t w ;· t l s t i l t b e t o g g e d on as 
the previous user. 

The point of all this is: 

WhP.n on CANOE Cor any job in general), terminate your session in 
an orderly manner. ("BYE" in CANDE's case.> 

CANOE will help make this process easi~r with auto-detach at 
"BYE" time. 

SMCS provides for network reconfiguration via the "CHANGE" 
command. An example of the use of this facility follows: 

Include in the Handler <n> dummy· stations per line whose 
-addresses are unique for that line. Mark them "READY= FALSE" in 
the Handler compile deck Csee 7.o NOL Document>. 

Because these non-existent stations are "NOT READY" by· 
definition, they will not be included in the pollstring, and thus 
not degrade the resoonse time. 

When a new station, (address = "X9", for example),. needs to be 
added to the Handler.. it can be t empora ri ly ·put in one of the 
dummy slots for immediate use via the "CHANGE" command. This 
station address should be included in the Handler source for the 
next recompile since the effect of a "CHANGE" is lost when the 



5 

Handler goes to "EOJ". 

The station is put into the dum"'y slot by entering at any SPO 
Cremote or host>: 

CHANGE STATION <lsn> ADDRESS TO X9 
READY <lsn> 

The Handler now recognizes "X9" on whichever line you pla~e it. 

A typical CANOE session might then go as follows Cindented 
messages are s~cs or CANOE output>: 

SIGN ON CANOE MY/SELF 
SIGNED ON ••• 
81700 ••• CANOE. 

<edit> 
BYE 

LOGGED OFF CANIJE 

• • 

· · DETACHED f ROM "CAN DE" 

And another editor session CMEDIC, TD800/EDIT, TEXT/EDITOR, 
BR A NO-X l: 

US MY/SELF ?EX TD800/EOIT) 
MY L 0 G G.E D 0 N S M C S • 

· TD800/EDIT <80J> ••• 
<edit> 
QUIT Ccloses edit files, no detach> 
•SIGN OFF 

SIGNED Off ••.• 

Note that the "USER" command picks up the string beyond the valid 
usercode/password, and takes it as the next command after log-in. 
Also remember~ you could have used "SIGN-ON" instead of "US" and 
"?EX". 

Steve Dowler 
Data Communications 



2219 0482 

Burroughs Corportttion {!) 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GROUP B1800/Bl700 SUPERVISORY MESSAGE CONTROL SYSTEM 

SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

PRODUCT 

REV REVISION 
REVISIONS L. TR ISSUE DATE APPROVED By 

A 9/13/77 ,'-ijiJ...\,J__original Issue - MARK Level 7 .o 

J 

SPECIFICATION 

t-------...a.-------..._ ___________________________________ ,,_ 
''THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO BURROUGHS 

CORPORATION AND IS NOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF BURROUGHS CORPORATION WITHOUT 

THE PRIOR WRITTEN RELEASE FROM THE PATENT DIVISION OF BURROUGHS CORPORATION'' 

SBP 1968 8-7G .. \. 



TC-1 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/1317CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0492 <A> 

GENERAL DESCRIPTIC~ ••••••••••••••••••••• 
MAJOR FEATURES 
CONCEPTS AND DEFI~ITIG~S 
REMOTE OPENS 

?EX<ECUTE> 
SIGN O~ 

• • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • . . . • • • • • 

PASS ••••••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
ST~TICNS 

RELATED DGCU~ENTATION 

OPERATIONAL PRCCECUR£S 
. . ... • • • • • • • • • • • . . 

CONTRCL MESSAGE •••••••••••••••••••• 
SYNTAX CONV£~TICNS 

COMMANDS •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
ATTACH 
DETACH •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
BROADCAST 
BYE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
CHANGE 
CLEAR ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
DUMP 
HELP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 
JOBS 
MAIL 
MAKE 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . 
MOVE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
NEWS 
PASS 
READY 

. . . . . . . . • • • ·• ... . . . . . . . . 
REPORT •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
REMOVE 
SEND 
SIGNAL 

• • • • • • • 

SIGN ON 
SIGN Cff 
STATUS 
STOP 

• 

• . . . . . 
• • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . 

• • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . 
SYSTEM ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
TRACE 
TRANSLATE •••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
USEH 
I 0 • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . 
ZIP 
? • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPENDIX A - JOB FILE 
SAMPLE J08 FILE 

APPENDIX B • MAIL SYSTEM 
. . . • • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPENDIX C - PRCG~AM-PASS ~ESSAGES • 
PROGRAM-PASS !~PUT ~ESSAG£ 

·• . • • • • • • • • 

• • • 

• • 

1-1 
1-1 
1-2 
1-3 

1-5 
1 - c; 
2-1 
2-1 
2-2 
3-1 
3-1 
3-1 
3-2 
3-3 
3-4 
3-5 
3-E 
3-7 
3-E 
3-9 

3-1 c 
3-12 
3-13 
3-14 
3-15 
3-16 
3-17 
3-1e 
3-19 
.3·2C 
3-2C 
.3-22 
3-24 
3-25 
3-26 
3-27 
3-2E 
~-2e 
3-29 
3-3C 
A•l 
A-3 
B-1 
c-1 
c-1 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
CC~PUTER SYSTE~S G~CUP 

SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

PROGRA~-PASS CUTPUT ~ESSAGE • • • • • • 

TC-2 

CCHP~NY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl8CO/B1700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

•••••••• C-3 



BURROUGHS CORPCRATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
S4NTA 9AR8ARA PLANT 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/817CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

The Supervisory Message Contrcl System CSMCS> ~rogram is intended 
to ba the supervisor fer a data communicaticns software system 
which includes such Burroughs software as C~NDE• RJE~ HASP, SYCCM 
and other on-line packages of either Burroughs or customer 
origin. S~CS also serves as a base which can be easily augmer.ted 
to meet any customer reouire~ents for a specialized or more 
inclusive systems supervisor. 

SMCS provides all of the features of the previously released 
Illustrative ~CS CMCSII> and several new features that 
considerably exoand the flexibility cf remcte terminals. MCSII­
for example, prcvided message switching <terminal-to-terminal. 
terminal-to-SPOr SPO-to-terrninal>• attachment to user programs 
via a remote file. infcr~atian about the remote network. and 
internal C~CS> error reporting as some of its basic functicns. 
The new S~CS will provioe all of these features in addition to 
allowing users to: 

Designate terminals as remote SPOs and have access to MCP 
commands anc information about the status of the system. 
from ter~inals designated as unrestricted. jobs can be 
executed as if the remote stations were a SPO. 

Participate in the basic file security mechanism 
supported by the MCP anc spawn jobs in accordance with 
the requirements of file securit~. Furthermore. SMCS 
supports a job file for storing execute instructions that 
are tailored to a particular ~ser's or program's needs 
and a mail file fer storing information that is returned 
from a user prograrr or a host system. SMCS automatically 
checks the job file fer special execute requirements and 
allows users to check the mail file fer information that 
is received from a host system or an a~plication program 
CPROGRAM-PASS input). 

Allow a user at a remote terminal. through the PASS 
command and the PROGRAM-PASS message interface~ to 
request a functicn of a program in the host system 
without sigrinq on to the program. In this way, for 
exa~ple- an cditeo file may be transferred from the host 
system to a remote systei via the RJE interface while the 
user continues to edit another file. 

Receive Expanced network reporting that is tailored to 
individual remote stations {desigrated as restricted> or 



BURROUGHS CORPO~AT1C~ 
COMPUTE? SYSTEMS GACUP 
SANTA 6AR0ARA PLA~T 

1-2 

CCHPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
B18C0/817CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

that involves the whole ret~ork a~d t~e operating system 
<unrestricted stations>. 

Initiate system tracing, from unrestricted stations onl~­
to take advantage of the debugging facilities providea by 
the B1800/Bt700 operating system. 

The fallowing terms are critical to an understanding of the 
structure of the SMCS program ana are def ired as follows: 

JOB FILE 

JOS SPAWNING 

MAIL FILE 

PASS C0'1~AND 

RESTRICTED CCM~~~DS 

SIGN ON 

USER COMMAND 

UNRESTRICTED COM~A~DS 

a disk data file containing a list of 
program names and their associate 
reouire~ents aboLt how they must te 
executec. 

the process of ere program- under a 
usercode, execLting a job <another 
program>. This i~plies that the 
security mechanism in the ooerating 
system <MCP> kill verify the right of 
the prcgram to have access to alt input 
disk files that are required and that 
all output files will contain secure 
m~ltifile ids. 

a cisk data file in which messages from 
a program er the MCP a·re kept. The 
system of keepirg these 1Tiessages is 
defined as the MAIL function of the 
SMCS. 

a remote command which activates the 
SMCS to send a message to a specif ieo 
program~ without the remote terminal 
being signed on tc that program. 

these ccmmands the SMCS allows only from 
a station which is designated as a 
remote SPO Cor cortroller station>. 

the comrnano which allows a terminal to 
be attached to a specified program. 

a command which validates the usercode 
and password and allcws that user to te 
logged on to the SMCS. 

SMCS or MCP c~mmands that are atlowed 
frcm any station. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYST£~S GRGUP 
SANT4 BAROARA PLA~T 

ZIP EXECUTE 

COMPANY CO~FIDENTIAL 
01800/61700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 04~2 <A> 

an execute statement sent from a program 
to the ~CP requesting that a job be 
scheduled and rur.. This method does not 
ewploy the security mechanism of the 
operating system. 

One of the major facilities provided by the SMCS is the execution 
of application programs which oper remcte files. The S~CS aids 
in executing these programs by checking an internal job file, 
described more fully in Appendix A~ for special instructicns 
about how the job should be executed: e.g •• priority, number cf 
remote stations allcwea, file equations, etc. 

Jobs are either spawned or zip executed. A spawned job invokes 
~CP security procedures by i~cludi~g in the zip usercode and 
session information required by file security. Zip executed jobs 
invoke no security procedures. 

There are two forms of executior. one secure and the other not~ 
that are allowed by SMCS. Cnly rea.ote SPOs ma~ use the un-secure 
form of executicn. In accition. SMCS provides a mechani~m for 
passing information between remote terrr.inals and jobs that are 
executed from a remote station. These facilities are definea as 
follows: 

A station using this method of execution must be logged onto the 
system by the USER <usercoce>/<password> syntax. After entering 
?EX <program name>, the specified program will be s~a"ned. No 
reference is made to the job file anc only the station that 
initiated the job ~ill be approved in any remote file open coming 
from that job. 

A station which may or may not be logged en enters the following 
command. 

SIGN ON <program name> 

·it <program name> is not rur.ring~ it ~ill be zip executed <not 
spawned> including any specifications in the job file if one is 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA GAR8ARA PLANT 

present. All stations <up to the 

1-4 

COMPANY co~rIOENTIAL 
81800/91700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

limit declared in 
NUMq[R.Of .STATIONS> enterirg SIG~ 01\ f c r that pro qr am wit l be 
approved in the open. If the program is r1..nni r.g .. its remote file 
is open and the number cf stations currently attached does not 

·exceed NUHBER.OF.STATICNS ceclared in the cpen• then the station 
will be attached. 

If. at either open or attach ti~e the file to which the 
station<s> must te attached already has as many stations attached 
as declared in NU~BEF.OF.STATICNS. then a rew copy of the program 
will be zip executed a~d the remaining stations marked as waiting 
for that open. This process is rec~rsi~e for each open or 
attach. 

The effect of this method is that NU~8ER.CF.STATIO~S <NST in file 
equates> in a re~ote file open will determine how many stations 
can be handled by the program. 

NST = 1 => 1 copy cf prcgram per SIGN CN 
NST - 5 => L copy of program per five SIGN ONs 

At SIGN Off, the station 
the last station on the 
file <unless the job 
Typicallyp an ECF branch 
to perform a STOP Cgo to 

is detached frore the file. If this was 
file- then a~ EOF branch is sent tc the 
file NO EDF s~ecificaticn exists>. 
on a re~ote file read wilt cause the job 
EOJ>. 

A station which has been logged on via the usercode/execute 
facility described on the previous page enters 

PASS <program name> <string> 

<Program name> is treated exactly as in SIGN ON with t~e 
exception that the statior. that FASSed is not approved in the 
open~ nor is it attached if the program kas already running. 

SMCS notes that this station has successfully PASSed to this 
program and later PASSes fro~ this station will not cause a new 
copy to be zippeo. However~ PASS to this program from a station 
which previously had not PASSed to it will cause SMCS tc 
det~rmine the neec to zi~ execute anot~er copy dependent upon 
NUMBER.Of.STATIO~S exactly as in SIGN ON above. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA B~RBARA PLA~T 

CG~PANY CONf IO[NllAL 
JJ1~00/'ll7CO 1f-IC') 

f. S. 2219 04a2 CA> 

When a stat;on enters BYE. it is re"-oved from the list of kno•n 
PASSers on the files to which it PASSec. This command is simila~ 
to SIGN OFF except that no detach as sent. If any of these files 
then have no staticn attached <eith~r by FASS or SIGN ON>• then 
an EDF cranch is sent tc the file. unless the job file 
specification. ~C ECF. exists. 

Note: If a orogram which cpens a remcte file <such as CANOE> is 
executed from the host 5PO. then SHCS will approve its 
open g1v1ng it as many stations as it can. disallowing 
only those stations which are alreacy active through 
SMCS. It is recc~mended that thi5 not be done since the 
SMCS would then have no way to retrie~e those stations 
without each one beir.g explicitly SIGNed OfF. 

The SMCS allows fer the defirition er creation of a station as a 
remote SPO via the ~AKE or CHANGE co~mands or b~ definition in 
the station section of the network cortrcllar. A station is 
considered to be a remote SPC if its frequency <receive> is 
greater than 249. Only a re~ote SPO staticn <also referred to as 
a controller station) may init;ate restricted control statements. 

Three new commands (?, PASS~ anc 8Yf.> are alsc restricted by the 
requirement that the staticr be logged on under a valid usercooe 
and password. 

Name Number 

01800/91700 Message Control System Interface P. s. 2212 5447 
81800/BllOC ~et work Definition Language P. s. 2212 ~223 
81800/81700 NOL/Library P. s. 2212 5215 
81800/91700 Dataccmm Audit P. s. 2212 5421 
81800/BllOO Software Cperaticnal Guide 1068731 
81800/81700 ~Ol Reference ~ar.ual 1073715 



BURROUGHS CORPO~ATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PL~NT 

2-1 

COMPA~Y CONf IOE~TIAL 
81800/91700 SMCS 

f. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

SMCS contains most cf the basic building blocks which would te 
required, in one form or anotherp for a co~prehensive MCS. Every 
effort has been mace to keep the SMCS as mcdular as possibte, so 
that changes may be reaeily effected. The ~odularization also 
renders the program a more readable oocurnert. 

The, internal file name of SMCS' remote file is "REMOTE". When 
executed, a file equation may be used to ecuate "REMOTE" with the 
desired file name. The external file name expected is 
"MCSR£MOTE". 

Control messages can be entered through remote stations only. 
The syntax is shown below: 

Syntax: 

--------------·-------------unrestricted ccntrcl statemant----->I 
I-signal character-I I-restricted control stateroent·--1 

Semantics: 

The signal character is "*" unless changed by a SIGNAL command 
and is used to ccmmur.icate to the MCS when the station has been 
signed on to some ether progra~. A station with frequency 
<receive> greater than 249 is considered a ccntrol station. 
These stations may enter both restricted and unrestricted 
commands; other stations can use only the unrestricted comm3nds. 
Note that any control state~er.t is free-field form. 

Statements: 

The following are the unrestricted control statements: 

BROADCAST 
+BYE 

HELP 
IO 
JOBS 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
CO~PUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

CCMPA~Y CO~FIOENTIAL 
8180Q/q17CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

\1 AI l 
MAKE <LSN> CNOTJ SCROLL 

+PASS 
READY 
REPORT 
SEND 
SIGN Off 
SIGN ON 
STATUS 
T~ANSLATE 
USER 

•? 

•Station must be logged on under a valio usercode and 
password CSee USER cow~ard>. 

The following are the restricted con.trcl statements. 
initiate a response from the operating system: 

ATTACH 
CHANGE 
.CLEAR 
DETACH 
DUMP 
MAKE 
MOVE 
NEWS 
REMOVE 
SIGNAL 
SYSTEM 
TRACE 
ZIP 

They 

The following command descriptions make use of a s1mple 
diagrammatic convertion for displaying all the possible valid 
syntax combinations. Uppercase/lowercase letters. in addition to 
the special characters listed below~ are used to indicate 
required/optional syntax. Uppercase means recuired; lowercase 
means variable. 

< > Optional command part. The abbre~iation in the 
example is "Z". If not present- there is no 
abbreviation allcweo. 

< > Syntax ite~~ optior.al if not in capita\ letters 
and on the primary line of de~elo~m~nt. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PlA~T 

Examples: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
61800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

·--------------~CP cortrcl string--------->I 
--ZCIP>--->1 

1----station na~e-------1 1--NGT--I 1--ENA8l~O--I 
1----usercooe of 10-----1 



3-1 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

CCMPANY CO~FIDENTIAL 
BlBC0/91700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

All A~~ 

Syntax: 

----ATTCACH>---------------------------------------------------> 
I 1--TC----t I 
l-OETCACH>-l·---------1 

l·-fRC~·-1 

l--PRCGRAM--1--jcb n~mber----------1 
I 1--program name---1 I 
I I 
1--FILE-----1--remcte file number--t 

1--remote file name--1 

--->·----------------------lsn-------------------------------->I 1--STATION·-1 1---station name--1 J-- , --1 

1-~--~~-------------------~--~--~--~--~-~~~---~~~~-~--1 

Semantics: 

Both commands are valid from alt controller stations. See SIG~ 
ON and SIGN OFF for normal station-to-station attachment. 

ATTACH and DETACh commanos are used to aod or subtract stations 
from a given remote file. 

These commands are used to mcdify a given re~ote file station 
list. The stations to be adced or subtracted must folto~ the 
rules set up in P. s. 2212 5447• ~CS Interface. for the ATTACH 
and DETACH messages. 

If a program name is used. then the first remote file in the 
remote file table cf SMCS is the subject of these cornmanas. If 
no orogram or file is specifieo. then the station is attach~d Cor 
detached> to Cfrom> SMCS's remote file. 

Example: 

ATTACH PROG~AM EDITOR 3,4.5 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

CCMPANY CONf IOENTIAL 
91sco1q1100 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0492 CA> 

-----------·BRCAOCAST-------------~essage-----------·---------->I 

Semantics: 

The BROADCAST command sends a gi~en message to all SMCS statior.s. 
It is equivalent to the "SE~D TO ALL:<rnessaga>" and is valid from 
all stations. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

Semantics: 

CCMPANY CONFICENTIAl 
81800/~1700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

This command logs the current user off SMCS. It is valid from 
all stations except the host SPO. If the station sending the 
command is the last currently active station aPd a STQP command 
has previously been enterec- S~CS will ter"inate after processing 
the 9YE if the station was marked as h~vir9 PASSed to a remote 
file and this is the only <or last> station marked. 



BURROUGHS CO~PORATICN 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01aco1s1100 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

CHACNGE>-STATION------lsn·---- -TRANCRECEI~E>-------1-----<variabte>-I 
1-stat-na"'e' -TRAN{TRANS~IT>-----11-To-• I 

-ADDRESSCRECEIVE>---1 I 
-AOORESSCTRANSMIT>--1 I 
-FREQUE~CYCRECEIVE>-1 I 
-FREQUENCYCTRANSMITll I 
-RETRY-----·--------t I 
·RETRIES------------ I I 
-PHONE--------------1 I 

I 
·ENASLEC------------1--0N·------------1 
-REAOY----------1 
-DIAGNOSTIC----- I 
-LOGICALACK·----1 
-GOODRESULT5----I 

1--0FF---1 
1--TRUE--I 
1--FALSE-i 
1----1---1 
1----0---1 

For <variable> value format on the CHANGE 1essage, see P. S 
2212 5447~ MCS Interface. 

Semantics: 

The CHANGE command is valid frcm all ccntroller stations and is 
used to dynamically change various NOL station attributes. The 
NOL attributes are changed appropriately tc the new value. 

Examples: 

CHA S PHCNE 123-4567 

CHA STATICN ST2 READY C~ 



8URROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GPCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-5 

COMPANY CO~f IDENTIAL 
91800/91700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

---·CLEAR---FILE--------------rernote file rumber--------------->J 
1------re~ote file rame----1 

Semantics: 

CLEAR is valid from all controller stations. It disables flags 
indicating the file is waitirg fer a respcrse. Wher.ever a file 
state is waiting for external response <such as attach reply -
see P. s. 2212 5447, MCS Interface), and the ~rogram responsible 
for the response aoes not respcno cosed er orogram error>r one 
should invoke this command tc reset the file status. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTEq SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B18CO/B17CO SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

----~-~~-----ou~p-~~-~-----~---~---~--~~~~-~-~-~-~-~---~~~~-~~~>1 

Semantics: 

OUNP is valid from all contrcller stations and causes SMCS to do 
a DUMP.FOR.ANALYSIS. It is used for network and program 
debugging. 



BURROUGHS CGRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GrCUP 
SANT~ BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-7 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818C0/817CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---~~--~~~HCELP>~-~~-~~-~~~---~~-~---~-~---~---~~~~----~~-----~>t 

Semantics: 

HELP is valid from all stations. It initiates a display to the 
user of all commands valid fer that statior. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S G~CUP 

SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-E 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818CO/R17CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---~-~-~-J<OBS>-----~~--~~--~-~--~--~~-~~~~----~-~---~--------->I 

Semantics: 

This command is valid fro~ all stations. It returns information 
about all jobs in the host• both active ano scheduled. 

JOBS allows a non-controller station to cbserve the tctal 
activity on the host. not limited by the security imposed by 
usercode. Since this is a passive. unsecLred MCP ccmmunication. 
it will not allow the non-contrcller station to affect the host 
activity. This facility can be cf use in aeciding ~hether or not 
the system will bear another job. 

SMCS affects the JCBS commanc by sendir.g tc the MCP the following 
commands in succession: 

·WY 
WS= 
ML 

The responses will be from the MCP. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA Pl~~T 

~AlL 

Syntax: 

COMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
B18CO/B17C0 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA) 

··--HCAIL>---~-~-~--~~~----~-~~~----~~-~--~-~-~-~~-~-~--~-~~~~·>I 

1--id·--------------------1 
1-·stri~g----------1 

Semantics: 

MAIL is valid from alt stations. The for~ats and responses are 
for 3n explanation of the mail shown below. See Aopendix 8 

system. 

MAIL Returns current mail coLnt for that station. 
If the station is the hcst SPOP then tha 
total ~AIL file count is displayea. 

MAIL <ID> Returns current mail ccLnt for <ID> if it is 
logged on. 

MAIL <ID><STRlNG> Sends <STRING> to <ID> if legged en. 



8URROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRGUP 
SANTA ~AR8ARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-lC 

CCMPANY CONf IDENTIAL 
91800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

----MAKE-·-------------------------------E~A8LED--------------->I 
l••STATIC~--J 1--NOT--I 1--READY-----------t 

1--spo-~-~~~----~--1 

1--SCROLL REVERSE--1 

Semantics: 

The MAKE command achieves the same effec·t as using 
command to change a subset cf the station attributes. 
whatever station attribute is specifiec by the user. 

the CHANGE 
It changes 

Specifying ENABLED is valid from all controller stations. It 
will send a C~A~GE reQuest to the network controller to set 
STATION.ENABLED to 0 if NCT is specified. Other~iseP it will set 
the attribute to 1. 

READY is also valid fro~ all controller staticns and sets 
STATION.READY to 0 if ~OT is specified. Otherhise. the attribute 
is set to 1. 

SPO is a valid attribute change from all controller stations. 
This request initiates an attemot to send a change reouest to the 
network controller fer STATION to set FRECUENCY<RECEIVE> to 2:c. 
If no ~ore remote SPCs are alloweo, then a message is sent to the 
terminal to inform the user of this restriction. 

SCROLL REVERSE is valid from all stations. but the station 
specified must be that of the recuestor. The station must IlQl be 
in forward scroll rncae. 

Note: forward scroll mode is disabled by entering "?-" at the 
station. 

SCRCLL REVERSE causes all input from all stations Cdnd the 
responses> to be scrolled dohn in the follcwing manner. 

1. Input is received oy SMCS. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GGCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

3-11 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/11700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

2. Cursor is positioned at left margin of third line. 

3. Line insert is perforreo (This scrolls dcwn the entire 
screen>. 

4 •. Input is then rewritter en the third line. CThis echo is 

5. 

6. 

7. 

s. 

9. 

10. 

to maintain a history or. the screen of in~ut and associated 
output•> 

Cursor j s positioned at home. 

Output i s sent by SMCS. 

Cursor is positioned at left margin of third tine. 

Line insert is perf ormeo. 

Output is written. 

Cursor is positioned at home. 



BURRCUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S G~CUP 

SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

3-12 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/Rl7CO s~c~ 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

--HOVCE>----<number>-----------------------------------tsn------> 
l·--ALL----1 1--FRGM--t l-STATION--1 I-station name--1 
1---0NE·---1 

--->----1----------1--------------1----ls~--------------------->I 
1--TC--I l·-STATICN--1 1--staticn name--1 

Semantics: 

MOVE is valid from all controller stations and enables a station 
to re-route messages. It re-queues the output of one station 
into the output queue of ancther. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BA~BARA PLA~T 

Synt~x: 

1--- - <minus sign>------>I 
1---<string>------------->t 

Semantics: 

CCMPANY CO~FIOENTIAL 
81300/R17CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

This command is valid fro" all ccntroller stations. It displays 
or changes the message displayed whe~ a staticn logs on. If no 
option is 5uppliedP the current ne~s ~e~sage is displayed. If 
w-" Cminus sign> is suppt;ed- then the r.ews buffer will te 
cleared. If <string> ;s supplied- then the news message is 
changed to <string> anc displayeo. 

Exa~ples: 

Input: NEWS PACK cc IS ~ow GNLINE 
Response: NEWS: PACK DC IS NOW ONLINE 

Input: NEWS -
Response: ~EWS BUFFE~ CLEAREC 

Input: N 
Response: ~EWS: <current message> 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA 8AR6ARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
918C0/91700 SMCS 

P. s. 2219 0482 CA> 

---------P<ASS>-----program name·------string------------------>I 

Semantics: 

This commana is valid frcm all stations except the host SPG, 
however, the station must be logged on via the US command. The 
<PROGRA~ NA~E> may either be found in the knowr. proqrams table or 
zip executed and initialized in a table ertry. The <STRING> is 
saved if no entry is found. 

<STRING> is passed by a PROGRAM-PASS 
protocol.type in the open received 
name>. See Appendix c. 

messa£e- depending upon the 
fro~ the program <program 

Type 00 output messages will be sert directly to the station. 
Tyoe 60 output messages w;lt be sent tc the SMCS to be routeo 
accord;ng to information contained ir subfields in the message. 
<See Appendix C of this product specification.> 

The purpose of the PASS com~and and PROGRAM-PASS message 
interface is to allow an operator at a termiral to requgst a 
function of a program in the host system without signing on to 
the program. In this way, for exam~leP an edited file may be 
transferred from the host system to a reaote system via the RJE 
interface while the operator continues to edit another file. 

Example: 

PASS RJE .LOG 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
BlBC0/81700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

··----·-----READY <LSN>---------------------------------------->1 
Semantics: 

READY is valid fro"- all stations. It causes a change request to 
be sent to the handler for <LSN> READY to be set to 1. 

At BOJ~ all stations are assumed to be online. Notification from 
the network controller that a station is not respo~ding will te 
displayed during the MCS initializatior stage. If a station 
tecomes responsive or a ready for that station is entered~ it 
will be markeo online. When any previously cnline station is 
reported as not respondir.g by the network ccntroller~ the MCS 
disotays "STATICN <LS~> IS CFFLINE" at t~a host SPO and the 
station is marked offline. 

The effect of this systew is that the host o~erator can attempt 
to make a station ready and cbserve the sLccess er failure of 
that attempt. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GFCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-16 

COMPANY CONflOE~TIAL 
B18CO/Sl7CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

-----~------R<EPGRT>------------------·---·-------------------->I 

Semantics: 

This command is valid fro~ all stations. It displays information 
about all known stations. 

Example: 

LSN 2: JOH~ SIG~ED ON TO CANOE 
1 STATIONS ACTIVE C7:45.2 7/17/77> 

If the requesting station is a ccntTcller- then more information 
is provided. 

Example: 

LSN 3CSPG>: CONLINE> 
LSN 12: SIG~EC CN TC CANOE 
LSN 17: JOH~ CCNLINE> 
3 STATICNS ACTIVE (7:45.2 7/17/77) 



9URROUGHS CORPGRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BAR8AR~ PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-17 

CO~PANY CONf IDENTIAL 
01800/B17CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

-REMCOVE>-----<number>·------------------------------lsn------->I 
J··--·ALL----1 1--FROM··I 1--STATION--I 1--station--I 
J-----C~E----1 name 

Semantics: 

This command purges part or all of the cutp~t queue of a given 
station. It is valid from all controller stations. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 9AR8AR~ PLANT 

Syntax: 

CCMPA~Y CO~FIDENlIAL 
01800/817C0 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CAl 

----SEND·----------------ALL·----------------------:<message>-->I 
1-ro--t 1~-sPc-~-----~~-~~~--~-~-->1 

1--------------1-<nu"ber>->I 
I l·STATION--1 1-<na"e>·-->I 
l<--------~~~--~~----~~-~~-1 

1--.--1 

Semantics: 

The SEND statement is used fer sendirg messages and for message 
switching. A message may be sent to all stat;ons on the network 
or to a select few. The stations are specified by their NOL name 
or by their LSN. 

SMCS Queues messages for the apprcpriate station and sends an 
acknowledgment Ci.e •• ~ESSAGE SENT> tc the originating station. 
The acknowledgment does not imply that all stations received the 
message. It merely signifies that messages ~ere queued for 
output for the ~elevant stations. 

Examples: 

SEND ST3: HELLO 
SEND 2 3 : HELLO 
SENC TO STATION STS: HELLO 

HELLO is sent to station ST3 and tc LSNs 2 and 3 and srs~ respectively. 



8URROUGHS CORPCRATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GFCUP 
SANTA ~AR8ARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-19 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818C0/817CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---------SIGNAL----one character-------~----------------------->I 

Semantics: 

The SIGNAL command• valid from controller stations. provides the 
user with the ability to char.ge the signal character. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIC~ 

COM?UTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA 8AR9ARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-2C 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818CO/B17CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 (Al 

SCIGN>---o~----------------prcgra~ id-------------------------->I 
I I-PROGRAM-I 1-jcb n~mber--1 1--<string>------->I 
I l·-PARTICIPATING-->t 
1-orr-~----~-----~~-~~-~-~-~~---~-~~----~---~-~~~~--~--->1 

Semantics: 

SIGN ON and SIGN Off are valid from all stations except the host 
SPO. 

The SIGN ON control messa~e permits a station to attach itself to 
a user program. A station can be attachec to only one non-MCS 
program at a time. CNote: A staticn may be attached to sevaral 
MCSs.> However~ a user prcgrarn may have se~eral stations attached 
to it at the same time~ 

When SMCS rece;ves a SIGN O~ message it gees through its program 
tables to determine if the program under ccnsideration has been 
initiated. Then it takes the follcwing action: 

1. t·f the program has not been initiated- then SMCS executes it 
through a zip command and makes ~n ap~ropriate entry in its 
program table. When the program co~es into the mix it 
should open a remote file. This aper. is received by SMCS. 
SMCS then attaches all stations that ~ere waitir.g to sign en 
to this program by apprcving the re~ote file open for these 
stations. The staticn then receives an acknowledgment 
message indicating that it is signed en. 

2. If the program has been initiated but the remote file open 
has not been receivec- the~ SHCS lirks this station to the 
other stations waiting for the open of the given program. 

3. If the program is currently executing and it has opened a 
re~ote file. then the station is attached to that remote 
file by an attach command sent to the network controller. 



BURROUGHS CCRPC~ATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA 8AR8ARA PLA~T 

3-21 

COMPANY CONf IOE~TIAL 
B18CO/B17CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

The station then receives ackr.owtedg~ent indicating that it 
is signed on. 

·While a station is signed crto a user program. it may not sign on 
to another program. All messages entered from a signed on 
station• except for those ~hich begin with a signal character. 
are sent directly to the user program. Those messages which 
begin with a signal character are se"t to SMCS. All messages 
written by the user program are sent to its stations. 

To detach itself from a user program• a station m~st do a SIGN 
Off. When detachment is com~lete the station receives an 
acknowledgment that sign off is co~plete. 4t this point the 
station will be at the sarne status as it was pr;or to its si~ning 
on. The user progra~ will receive an ECF brar.ch from SMCS 
whenever its station count is zero (i.e.~ no stations are signed 
on to it and no stations khich have PASSed are still lo~ged on to 
SMCS>. 

The optional <str;ng> ir. SIG~ ON~ 

the program which is being signed 
this facility woutc bq: 

SIGN GN CANCE MY/USER 

if supplied~ will be sent to 
on. Ar example of the use cf 

• 

which would cause the station to be attached to CANOE and the 
input MY/USER queued to CA~OE. If this is a valid usercode and 
password combination. then CANOE will log the user en 
immediately. 

The PARTICIPATING option specifies that an MCS should handle 
every message in and out of the signed-on program. It has no 
function in the S~CS but is provided for users ;n the field who 
wish to modify the1r own message ccntrcl s~ste~s. 



3-22 

BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA aARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
a1aco1e1roo s~cs 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

~IAIY~ 

Syntax: 

--STACTUS>-------------------·--------------------------------->I 
I I- STATI0~·-1 1--lsn·------------------>I 
I 1--station rame---------->I 
I 1--user id--------------->I 
1 
1--P~CGRAM-~~~~---1~-~~~----~-~---~~-~----~>1 

I 
1 
I 

1--job nu"'ber---------1 
1--prcgra~ rame-------1 

l••f ILE·----------1------------------------>I 

Semantics: 

1--re"cte file rumber-t 
1--f ile name----------1 

The STATUS command is valid from all staticns. It is used to 
determine the current status of a program, a file or a station. 

1. A STATUS PROGRAM command returns inforraticn on the follcwing: 

Program name 
Program job nureter 
Remote file name ana number 
Remote file status Coper- not opened> 

2. A STATUS FILE ccm~and returns information en the following: 

File name 
Remote file nu~ber 
Open type 
Current stations 
~ax stations permitted 
GOOORESULTS c~ or OFF 
s~cs control 
Protocol type and NO ECF status 
PASS log 

3. A STATIC~ status command returns irfor~aticn on the follo~ing: 

Logical Station Number CLSN> 
Station name 
SIGN ON status 
Pro~rJm attach~ent <if any> 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

SHCS attachment <if any> 
Signal character <if rot default> 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
RlSC0/017CO St-1CS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

The value of the following NOL station attributes: 

Note: 

READY 
ENA9LEC 
TERMINAL TYPE 
BUFFER SIZE 
MYUSE 
ADO~ESS 

TRA~ NUft'8ER 
PRICRITY 
RETRIES 
OUTPUT MESSAGES 
LOGIC ALACK 
DIAGNOSTIC RECUEST 
GDCD RESULTS 
PRIMARY FILE 
SECCt\CA~Y FILE 
PHONE 
CURRE"T LI~E # 
NUt'BER CF LINES 
LINE If\FCRMAT IC~ 
TRANSLATE 
AUDIT 

The default for STATUS is STATION, which then defaults tc 
the reQuesting LSN. If PROGRAM er FILE is specified 
without a program rame or a filena~e~ then the program or 
file to khich the recuesting LSN is attached is assumed. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GROUP 
SANTA 9ARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-24 

CCHPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
91800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

-----------STOP-------------------------------------------------1 
Semantics: 

The STOP commanc ;s valid at the host SPO cnly. It prevents any 
further log-onP si9n·or.. attach- pass, or any other active 
command. 

A message is sent to all users reo~estirG t~at they tog-off. 
After sending the messagep SMCS will attempt to terminate every 
30 seconds or will terminate immediately when the last user logs 
off. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 8AR0ARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-25 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
a1aoo1q1100 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

----~---~svs<TEM>---1-~~-~~--~---~~~~~~---------~-~-----~--~~~->1 

Semantics: 

1-- - <minus sign>--J 
1--<string>---------1 

SYSTE~ is valid from alt controller statio~s. When entered with 
no options• the current system id is diiplayed. If entered kith 
the "-" <minus> o~tio~, the current system ia is cleared. The 
<string> optio~ causes the systarn id to be set to the first ten 
characters of <string> anc cis~layed. 

The system id• when set• will be displayed in the LOG ON message 
returned in response to IO er USER ccmmands. 



BURROUGHS CGRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GFCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-26 

CCMPANY CONf IDE~TIAL 
01sco1e1100 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

----------TRACE-·----------------------------------------------> I 

Semantics: 

1--10---1 
1--CFF--I 

TRACE starts a printer trace of alt data t~at is either read or 
written by the SMCS remote file. It is valid from all controller 
stations. The IO option initiates tracing all remote file inp~ts 
and outputs. If no option is s~ecif ied~ the an ir.terpreter cede 
trace is initiated. The Off option causes tracing to be stopped. 



BURROUGHS CGRPCPATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 8AR9ARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-27 

CCHPANY CO~FIDE~TIAL 
81800/81700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

---------TRANCSLATE>------------------------------------------->1 

Semantics: 

l·-ON---1 
l--CFF--1 

TRANSLATE• valio from all stations. is. used to force all lcker 
case characters in the irput to upper case. The Orf option 
disables the translate facility. No option specified is 
eQuivalent to specif ing o~. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

lll 

Syntax: 

3-2f 

CGMPANY CONf tDENTIAL 
a1aco111ro0 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

----US<ER>--<userccoe>/<pass~ora>------------------------------>t 

l·-corrmano--1 

----10----<identifier>----------------------------------------->I 

Semantics: 

These commands are 
After being entereop 
then used on all 
<usercode>/<passworc> 

1--cowmand--t 

valid from all statiors e~cept tha host SPQ. 
<userccde>/<password> will be validatea and 

MCF C?> ccmreunicaticns. <Identifier> or 
will be stereo ard used for station 

identification. The command is optional; however~ if it is 
supplied~ it will te 
log-on is complete. 

taken as a normal in~ut to the SMCS after 

If either <usercode>/<~assword> or <identifier> is already 
logged-on~ the current tog-en attempt ~ill be allowed. The new 
station will be advised that other static~s are already logged-on 
under the same <10> or <US>. All messages directed by usercode 
or id will go to all staticns having that ~sercode or id. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 9ARBARA PLA~T 

llf 

Syntax: 

-·-·ZCIP>--·-1 

Semantics: 

3-29 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818CO/B1700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

ZIP is valid from all ccntroller statiors e~cept the host SFC. 
The command may be abbreviated as z, however and is optional. 
<String> is sent to the MCP and any response from the MCP is sent 
to the terwinal. 

This command is supplied to enable the user to send ~CP strings 
which begin with a valid s~cs co~mana such as us. 

Any input from a controller station which is found not to be ~ 
valid SMCS command is passea to the MCP automatically. 

<String> will not be secure, meaning that it may reference any 
job in the host mix which is not a "REMOTE" job. A remote job is 
one spawned by some program causing it tc have a session 
assigned. Thus~ if a user on a non-contrctler ·station belonging 
to SMCS enters "EX C~PALL"~ that job ~ill be a remote job. Any 
atte~pt to affect that job from a controller station will ce 
denied by the MCP. Only the host SPO may affect remote jobs. 

Examples: 

EX DMPAll 

ZIP US HE/A EX OMPALL 



BURROUGHS CCRPCHATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S G~CUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

CCMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/017CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

----------?--------<string>------------------------------------> I 

Semantics: 

This com~and is valid from alt stations except the host SPO. To 
use it, the station must be loggea·on ~ia the US command. 
<String> is zipped to the ~CP ~ith ~sercode/password and 
<usercode ir.oex> as session for response. 

<St~ing> wilt be secure. meanirg ?MX will return the user's mix 
only. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANJA BARBARA PLANT 

A-1 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
Ble00/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

If a file exists named SMCS/JOBS• then it is used to execute jobs 
under certain supplied specificaticns. The file contains dGta 
concerning a particular job to be run in cooperation with the 
SMCS. When a SIGN CN or PASS input comrrand occurs, SMCS will 
check the information in the job file for any cefaultsP special 
needs, etc. before executing the job. 

The job file is a disk data file~ each physical record consisting 
of 80 characters, cne reccrc per block. Each logical entry in 
the job file consists of cne or ~ore physical records having the 
following formats. The first record of an entry is the ID 
record. 

length 
Field <CCBCL PIC For"at> 
--~-- ~--~~~~-------~--~ 
ID X 

Program Name X<32> 

Usercode and 
Password 

NO EOF 

XC21> 

x 

Descripticn 

If this field contains a Question 
mark C?> or ~00~ ce bits, all zero>. 
then the record is expected to te 
formatted as an IO record. 

For ID recoros only. This is the 
prcgram rame for this entry. The 
naree is in literal form containing 
slashes (/) khere recessaryp left­
justifiec in the field. 
Examples: 
CA~OE <first 5 characters> 
T0800/EOIT <first 10 characters> 
USER/ACCCUNT/UPDATE (first 19 

characters> 

For ID records only. This is the 
usercode and password to be used in 
executin£ the job. They are in 
literal form containing a slash Cl> 
if necessaryr left-justified in the 
f ielo. 
Exam~les: 
SPO 
SYS/JOSS 

<first 3 characters> 
<first 8 characters> 

For ID recorcs only. If this field 
contains a 1 <numeral one> then the 
MCS ~ill not send an EOF-BR~NCH 
message to the job after all signed 
en staticns have been detached and 



BURROUGHS CORPORATitN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

FILLER X(25> 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 (AJ 

all stations having PASSed have 
logged off t~e MCS. 

For IO recorcs only. No present use. 
Aeserved for future use. 

The remaining records i~ an entry <if there are any> are called 
string records. 

Field length 

String XC80> 

Description 

for ron-IO records only. All records 
follcwing an ID record and not 
containir.g a question mark or ;cc; 
in the first character position are 
string recoras associated with the 
previous IO record. They contain 
any MCP control strings desired to 
be incluced in the execution string 
sent to the MCP for this job. 
Examples: 
;FILE CAMDS ~AME ABC DISK DEFALLT 
JSW9=1; FI LINE NO rlARJ 
FI REMOTE PTL = 1; 

The MCS will. at sign-on time or pass tiree, scan the file fer an 
entry whose IO recoro contains a program name which matches the 
program name requestec Cvia SIGN-ON or PASS>. If not found, the 
program name will te useo as is. If founc, then if tha usercode 
and password fietd is not blank• it will be included, preceded ty 
"US", tefore the EXECUTE verb. The prcgra" name will then be 
appended to tha EXECUTE ano all re~ai~ing strirg records Cup to 
the next ID record> will te appended to the program name. 

Example: 

SIGN ON X/Y => 

ID record 
String record 

EX X/Y FI l NC HAR; 

- ~X/Y 

- FI L NO HAR; 

PASS A/B/C <x> => us GT/PW EX A/B/c; S~O=l; FILE A OSK DEF 

ID record 
String record 

- ~A/8/C QT/PW 
- ;swo=1; FILE A OSK CEf 

Note: The job file may be created using an editor or using 
OMPALL through the card reader. The file must be ec 
characters per reccrd. Tc use DMPALL, one must supply 
"STREAM" anc "TtR~lNATE" cards in place of "DATA" and 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

A•3 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/P1700 St-ICS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

"ENO". This allows the MCP to pass records with"?" in 
column one to OMPALL after converting the "?" to •oo•. 
<This is why the IO record is ide~tified by either "?" or 
~OOQll. 

?CANOE 
?RJE 

;sw 9 1 ; fl RE~OTE PTL = 1; 
'?SYCOM 
;fl REMOTE PTL 1; 

?HASP 
ifl REMOTE FTL 1; 

** 
12 

* FIELDS: 

l - ID 
2 - PROGRAM NAf.IE 
3 - USERCOOEJPASSWGRD 
4 - NO.EDF 

CANOE 

1 

1 

* * 
3 4 

The above sample jcb file shews four entries. CANOE• RJE• SYCCM 
and· HASP• some of which have associatec string records. The 
numbered broken line at the bottom of th~ file is a column 
indicator to aid in illustrating the place~ent of each field. 
The *'S and numbers below them show the starting columns for the 
fields. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIG~ 
CO~PUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B18C0/817CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

A file named MAIL/<dayname> is maintaired by the MCS. <Oayname> 
is the name of the cu~rent day. Entries to it will be made when 
the HCS receives: 

- Standard SPO output f cr a user 

- PROGRAM-PASS input Cty~e 60). 

The file is serial• disk. ea characters per record. 9 records per 
block and capable of being reao by any pro~ram. This allows an 
editor such as CANOE tc LIST or FINO on the file or OMPALL to 
create a seoarate f;le of selected records. SMCS currently 
contains no facility to retrieve MAIL entries <See Note 3• tris 
section>. 

The format of each mail file entry is: 

length 
Field CC00l PIC Fermat 

IO XC10) 

FILLER x 

TIME XCS> 

FILLER x 

MESSAGE X<G3> 

Description 

Message ident;fication as specified 
in PROGRAM-PASS in~ut message. This 
id will rormally oe a userccde tut 
reay be the first lC charact9rs of a 
program r-3me in literal form. 
ExamJ::les: 
GEORGE 
RJE 
T0800/EDIT 
RJE/CO~Tf10 

<a usercode> 
Ca program naa:e> 
<a program name> 
<the first lC 

characters of a orogram name = 
RJE/CONTROLLERl 

Blank 

The tirr.e of entry of this message to 
the w.ail file. The form is ~H=~~ 
where HH is the 2 character miL;tary 
hour val~e ard MM is the 2 character 
ir.inute value. 

Blank 

The message Cleft-justified in the 
f ie\d). Any message longer than 
63 characters will be broken into 
63 character pieces and placed 



BURROUGHS CORPORATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 9AR9ARA PLANT 

B-2 

COMPANY co~rIOENTIAL 
81900/!31700 SMCS 

f. S. 2219 0492 (A) 

contiguoLsly in the mail file 
with ider.tical ID and time fields. 

Note 1: At BOJ- the file will be created if ;t does not already 
exist. If it exists- it will be o~ened and spaced to EOf 
where new entries witl be made. ~hen 8192 records have 
t~en written to the file- it will be closed lock and an 
attempt will be made to create a new ma;l file named 
MAIL/TODAY. If this file already exists and is dated 
today or has been opered by so~e other program- then S~CS 

will display a ~essage infcr~i~g the operato~ of this 
condition anc will not write any messages until the file 
is released. 

Note 2: At midnight- S~CS will automatic~lly close its current 
mail file leek and cpen a nek cay's file. Note that this 
allows six days• previous reail files and today's full 
file• plu5 an cverflcw fil~ (MAIL/TODAY> to exist 
s i mu lt an e ou sly. 

Note 3: Currentty. SMCS only makes entries to the file• there is 
no mechanism to re~cve them ether than the automatic 
removal of the entire file after seven days. The process 
of removing entries is sufficiently complex <if it is to 
provide any reascrable set cf user-s~ecified operations 
on t he f i l e > t h a t i t sh o u l d b e p e r f or m e d o u t s i .d e o f t h e 
SMCS. The concept of a "Mail Handler" program is 
suggested as the right way to ~rovide a full• comolete 
"MAIL" system. Such a program does not exist at this 
time. but ~ill be the subject of f~ture enhancements. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl~C0/81700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

kritten by: 
Read oy: 

Application program 
p.tCS 

Purpose: Trarsfer a message from a program to a staticn 
uncer oirection cf the MCS. 

format: The message ccnsists of t"c pa~ts: 
•A header (for rewcte files with heaaers> or 

a Key <for remote files ~ith remote key> 
- Text 

HEADER FCR~AT 

Length 
field <CCBGL PIC Format> 

MESS~GE TYPE 
FILLER 
LSN 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
DESTINATION REMOTE 

f ILE NUM8ER 

FILLER 

KEY FORMAT 
--~ ...... -- --.-

99 
x 
999 
9999 

999 

X( 37) 

field Length 
---~- ~-~-~-

RSN 999 
MESSAGE TEXT SIZE 9999 
MESSAGE TYPE 999 

Description 

Logical station number 
~uweric input required 

The file to ~hich the message must 
be sert <the MCS's remote file> 

Descripticn 

file-relative station number 
Nu~eric input reauired 
Must be "060" 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANT\ B4R8ARA PLANT 

TEXT FORMAT 
---.---~----

field Length _____ ... --- .. --
SUB TYPE 99 
SUB VARIANT 9 
ID x ( 30) 

FILLER x ( 10) 
sua TEXT XCMESSAGE TEXT 

c-2 

CGMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/::H700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

Indi~ates destination stations 
Indicates ~ail file destination 
Information used in determining 
destination~ dependent on sub type 
Reserved for future use 
SIZE - 43> 
Actual text of the message 

The IO field varies depending on sub type as follows: 

SUB TYPE IO FIELDS __ ._ ... ._ __ .. .. ._ . ._ _____ 
00 FILLER 

01 USERCOO£ I NOEX 

FILLER 
02 REMOTE FILE NO. 

FILLER 
03 USERCODE 

FILLER 
04 PRCGRAfJ t-. At' E 

05 USER ID 
FILLER 

LENGTH 
p I-C 

----119-
X< 30 > 

9999 

XC26> 
999 

XC 27 > 
xc 10) 

XC20) 
x ( 30) 

x ( 10) 
X<20> 

DESTit\ATION 
OESCRIPTICN 

LSN 

StationCs> with 
this t..sercode 
index 

MAIL ID 

Usercode er ID 
if present• 
Usercooe• 

StaticnCs> Usarcode or IO 
attached to this if present• 
remcte file r.o. 

Staticn<s> Usercode• 
loggec on under 
this 1..sercode 

StaticnCs> Program name 
attached to this 
program 
Hail er MCS ant~ Use~ IO 

•If destination cannot be fcundP then the message cannot be 
mailed or sent to any station. 

The sub variant field i~dicates special ~destination as follows: 

SUB V"RIANT 

0 

1 
2 
3 

Description 

Send to destination as specified by sub type 
and put in mail file 
Sena to destination onl) 
Put in rrail file only 
~o cestirationp no aa~l file. Message is for 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
CCMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA 8ARBARA PLANT 

CCMPANY CO~FIOENTIAl 

91800/J'J17CO SMCS 
P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

ftritten by: 
Read by : 
Purpose: 

format: 

HEADER FORMAT 

ti.CS 

the ~CS orly. <Program direct communication 
to the MCS - ro imple"ertation as yet.> 

Application prcgra" 
Transfer a ~essage from a statior. under control 
of the MCS to a program. The message is formatted 
according to CPEN.PROTCCOL.TYPE as specified in 
the program•s remote file. 
The "essage consists of two parts: 
- A header <for remote files with headers> or a 
key Cfor re~cte files with remote key> 
- Te><t 

Length 
field CCOBGL PIC For~at> Descri i:ti on 

MESSAGE TYPE 
FILLER 
LSN 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
DESTINATION RE~OTE 

FILE NUMBER 

FILLER 

KEY FORMAT 

99 
)( 

999 
9999 

999 

XC37> 

Field Length 

RSN 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
MESSAGE TYPE 

999 
9999 
999 

"61" 

Logical station number 

The file to ~hich the message must 
be sent <application file> 

Description 

Fite-relative station number 

Must be "061" 



, 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SA~TA BAGBARA PLA~T 

TEXT FORMAT __ ... ____ ._ __ _ 

CCMPANY CONf IDENTIAL 
'H8C0/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

Text is dependent upon OPE~.PRGTOCOL.TYPE. 

PROTOCOL TYPE 

0 

1 

z-9 

f IELO 

USERCCOE INDEX 

FILLER 
SUB TEXT 

LENGTH 

9999 

DESCRIPTION 

<Invalid for PROGRAM-PASS 
output message. SMCS will 
send messages by type "Cl" 
instead of "61" when a 
station PASSes to a prograr 
whose OPEN.PROTOCOL.TYPE ii 
O.> 
Usercode index of user 
for whom this message 
is destiried. 

X<lO> Future use 
XCMESSAGE TEXT SIZE -14> 

Reserved for future use 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
CC~PUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

CCMPANY CO~FIOENTIAl 
91800/J°Jl7CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

._ritten ty: 
Read by : 
Purpose: 

format: 

HEADER FORMAT 

f'.CS 

the ~CS orly. <Program direct communication 
to the MCS - ro imple~ertation as yet~> 

Application prcgra" 
Transfer a r-essage from a statior. under control 
of the MCS to a prcgrarn. The message is formatted 
according to CPEN.PROTCCOL.TYPE as specified in 
the program•s remote file. 
The "essage cor.sists of two parts: 
- A header <for remote files with headers> or a 
key Cfcr re~cte files with remote key> 
- Te>et 

Length 
field ccoaoL PIC For~at> Descri y:ti on 

MESSAGE TYPE 
FILLER 
LSN 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
DESTINATION RE~OTE 

FILE NUMBER 

FILLER 

KEY FORMAT 

99 
)( 

999 
9999 

999 

XC37> 

Field Length 

RSN 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
MESSAGE TYPE 

999 
9999 
999 

"61" 

Logical station number 

The file to ~hich the message must 
be sent <application file> 

Description 

Fite-relative station number 

Must be "061" 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIC~ 

CC~PUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

? 3-30 
?EXCECUTE> 1-3 
APPENDIX A - J08 FILE A-1 
APPENDIX B - MAIL SYSTEM 8•1 
APPENDIX C - PROG~A~·PASS ~ESSAGES C-1 
ATTACH 3•1 
BROADCAST 3-2 
BYE 3·3 
CHANGE 3-4 
CLEAR 3-S 
COMMANDS 3-1 
CONCEPTS A~D DEFI~ITIONS 1•2 
CONTROL MESSAGE 2•1 
DETACH 3-1 
DUMP 3•6 
GENERAL DESCRIPTIC~ 1-1 
HELP 3-7 
IO 3-28 
JOBS 3-e 
MAIL 3-9 
MAJOR FEATURES 1-1 
MAKE 3•10 
MOVE 3-12 
NEkS 3·13 
OPERATIONAL PRCCECUNES 2-1 
PASS 1-4,. 3-14 
PROGRAM-PASS INPUT MESSAGE C-1 
PROGRAM-PASS OUTPUT MESSAGE C-3 
READY 3-15 
RELATED DOCUMENTATICN 1•5 
REMOTE OPENS 1•3 
REMOVE 3-17 
REPORT 3-16 
SAMPLE Joa f ILE A-3 
SEND 3-18 
SIGN OF'F 3-20 
SIGN ON 1-3- 3•20 
SIGNAL 3-19 
STATIONS 1-5 
STATUS 3-22 
STOP 3-24 
SYNTAX CCNVENTIC~S 2-2 
SYSTEM 3-25 
TRACE 3•26 
TRANSLATE 3-27 
USER 3•28 
ZIP 3-29 

IX·l 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
BU~C0/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 


	0-01
	0-02
	0-03
	0-04
	0-05
	1-000
	1-001
	1-002
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	3-07
	3-08
	3-09
	3-10
	3-11
	3-12
	3-13
	3-14
	3-15
	3-16
	3-17
	3-18
	3-19
	3-20
	3-21
	3-22
	3-23
	3-24
	3-25
	3-26
	3-27
	3-28
	3-29
	3-30
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	B-01
	B-02
	C-01
	C-02
	C-03
	C-04
	D-01
	I-01

